Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3528B
Battery Module
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

M3528B
10
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for all Battery Modules is M3528B.
VOLTAGE RATING
The Voltage Rating indicates the total series voltage for the battery bank and is
indicated by a numeric code.
Table 2-1: Voltage Rating Codes
RATING CODE DESIGNATION
108 9 series batteries for 208V or 415V systems
120 10 series batteries for 230V or 460V systems
CURRENT
This designation indicates the maximum current the batteries can output at the 30
second discharge rate.
CHASSIS
The Chassis Style and size is designated by an alphanumeric code.  The B5 panel
mount enclosure measures 17.60” (h) x 5.10” (w) x 9.40” (d).
SPECIAL OPTIONS
M = MONITORING OPTION
This designation indicates a monitoring PCB can be ordered that will indicate and
give alarm if battery exceeds minimum or maximum voltage ratings.  Output can
be used to disable charging, or to allow for remote indication of battery module
condition.
BASE MODEL
NUMBER  VOLTAGE
 CURRENT
 CHASSIS STYLE
 SPECIAL OPTIONS
M3528B 120 040 B5
  User’s Manual
11
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS CHART
Table 2-2: General Specifications Table
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
DC Output Voltage 108VDC or 120VDC
DC Output Current 40A maximum peak;  17A rms nominal
Power Rating
108V: 4.3kW peak;  1.8kW rms nominal
120V: 4.8kW peak;  2.0kW rms nominal
Storage Cells (ea. BSM)
(9) 12V, 4Ah for 108V
(10) 12V, 4Ah for 120V
Use CSB-GP-1245 or Yuasa NP4-12 or equivalent
Charge Current 1.25A DC maximum
Charge Times
Initial charge time of less than 4 hrs
Recharge time depends on system requirements
Fuse (1) A60Q40  –  located on internal mounting plate
Enclosure B5 panel mount enclosure 17.60”(h) x 5.10”(w) x 9.40”(d)
Optimum Operating Temp
25ºC
NOTE: Operation above 25ºC degrades battery life by 50%
for every 7ºC above optimum.  Operation below 25ºC
degrades capacity.  See Section 7.1.2.
Discharge Temp -20ºC to +50ºC
Charge Temp 0ºC to +40ºC
Storage Temp 25ºC or less for 3 months without recharge
Overtemp Contact N.C. contact opens at 110ºF
Voltage Isolation
Power connector: 2500VAC to earth
Temp sensor terminals: 1500VAC to earth
Battery Life Expectancy
1-3 years (or 300 cycles) if housed in environments above
30ºC
3-5 years (or 500 cycles) if housed in environments below
30ºC
See Sections 2.3.1 and 7.1 for additional precautions and